The average all in sustaining cost (AISC) of gold production is US$954  /oz  and all in cost (AIC)
is US$1,054/oz, which includes initial capital co sts and mine closure costs .

Table 17 summarises the LOM Project financial evaluation.

Table 17:  LOM Financial Summary

Category  Item  Unit  Base Case

Revenue   US$M  4,374

Capital

Pre -production  US$M  474

Sustaining  US$M  145

Rehabilitation  US$M  26

Cash flow

Net operating cash flow over LOM  US$M  2,135

Net Project cash flow over LOM Ṿ pre -tax
Net Project cash flow over LOM Ṿ post -tax

US$M
US$M

1,490
1,034

Return
measures: pre -
tax

NPV at 5% discount rate  US$M  926

IRR % 31

Payback from start of production  Years 3.0

Return
measures:
post -tax

NPV at 5% discount rate  US$M  618

IRR % 25

Payback from start of production  Years 3.7

28 ASX CODE: ORR

Figure 12: Pre -tax cashflow

Table 18 p rovides a sensitivity analysis demonstrating that the Project is robust under a range
of gold price assumptions based on the forecast project economics.

Table 18: Sensitivity Analysis

US$1,50

0 /oz
US$1,625

/oz
US$1,750

/oz
US$1,875

/oz
US$2,000

/oz

Pre -
Tax

NPV 5% US$M  518 722 926  1,131 1,335

IRR % 21 26 31 36 40

Payback  Years 4.3 3.7 3.0  2.7 2.4

Opex  US$/oz  877  886  896  905  914

AISC US$/oz  935 945  954  963 972

Post -
Tax

NPV 5% US$M  331 475  618 762 905

IRR % 16 21 25 28 32

Payback  Years 4.5 4.0  3.7 3.2 2.8

Figure 13 shows the output of the sensitivity analysis conducted on the project economics by
considering independent changes to the listed inputs.

Figure 13: Sensitivity Analysis (Pre -tax)

 -

 $ 1,000 M

 $ 2,000 M

 $ (300 M)

 $ (200 M)

 $ (100 M)

 -

 $ 100 M

 $ 200 M

 $ 300 M

-3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Project Year

Pre-tax Cashflow

Net Cashflow Pre Tax

Cumulative Cashflow Pre Tax  $ 1,490 M

 -

$500M

$1,000M

$1,500M

$2,000M

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Sensitivity Summary
Pre-tax NPV

(Base Case $926.5M)

Gold Price Operating Cost (Mining, Processing & G&A) Development Capital

29 ASX CODE: ORR

13. Permitting, Stakeholder Engagement and Employment

Special Mining Licence 653/2021 was granted to SMCL on 13 December 2021 for a period of 15
years. The SML encompasses the Nyanzaga and Kilimani deposits and other exploration
targets . The project area comprises a further 11 granted prospecting licences and one
prospecting licence application.

An ESIA was undertaken and submitted to the NEMC for approval in late 2017. NEMC granted